© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS MEETI NG
June 20, 2024 at 3:00 P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 2

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Good afternoon everyone.
My name, Ricardo Moore, Pro tem of the Detroit Board of
Police Conmm ssioners. | would like to open up today with
our invocation.

CHAPLAI N JOHNSON: Hel Il o, how are you all doing?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM G eat.

CHAOLAI N JOHNSON: My nane is Chaplai n Ant hony
Johnson. | cane to do the invocation for you. Heavenly
Father, and the authority of Jesus Christ, we thank you
heavenly Father, for this is the day that you have made,
Fat her God in heaven. W thank you heavenly Fat her, that
you made an opportunity for this day to happen. W pray
for the police comm ssioners, heavenly Father, that they
will act on one accord for your glory. W pray for our
chief. We pray for the Departnment of the Detroit Police
Departnent. We pray for the chaplain court. W pray,
heavenly Father, for those who are in need of healing,
that they' |l be healed fromthe point of their head to
the soles of their feet. W thank you heavenly Fat her,
for according to Psalns, chapter 20, for being attentive
to ny prayer, ny suffocation for your glory. Heavenly
Father, | declare not to decree this right nowin the
authority of Jesus Christ, of Nazareth, by his blood, in
Jesus nane. Anen.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Amen. Thank you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 3

Chapl ai n.

CHAPLAI N JOHNSON: Thank you, sir.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Since we do not have a
guorum we'll go straight to the acting Secretary's
report. M. Brown, are you avail abl e?

MR. BROWN. Good afternoon Pro-Chair. Can you hear
me?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Yes, sir.

MR. BROMN:. Under the Secretary’s report, there are
several incom ng correspondences. You have one fromthe
Chief of Police Ofice for an appointnent to Captain for
Li eut enant Sederic Dunbar, a letter of recognition from
Corporation Counsellor Mllett, pertaining to attorney
St ephani e LaBel |l e. DPD sent the board sone BOPC
i nquiries. You also received the CR specification report,
OCl weekly report and a letter from Congresswoman Tlaib
on 6/10/2024. And M. Chair, | go to the announcenents.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Ckay.

MR. BROMN: The next BOPC neeting is June, 2024 at
3:00 PM That neeting would be held at Detroit Public
Safety Headquarters, 1301 Third Street, in the Skylar
Herbert room The next community nmeeting woul d be
Thursday, July 11th, 2024 at 6:30 PM with the Sixth
Precinct hosting at Citadel of Praise. That address is

20280 Linden Street, 48223. And M. Chair, the neeting

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

NN R R R R R R R R R e
W N B O © 0 N o O N~ W N R, O

24
25

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 4

for the nmonth of June, conmttee neeting for the nonth of
June. Policy Commttee neeting, Tuesday, June 25th, 2024
at 5:00 PM And that neeting can be viewed on Zoom and

al so take place at Detour Public Safety Headquarters.
Those are the announcenents.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Thank you, M. Brown. Do
any of the comm ssioners have any questions regarding the
secretary's report?

DR JACKSON: M. Chair Pro tem | don't have a
question, but ny concern I'd like to express. \Wen
Victoria Shaw was the secretary to the board, Attorney
LaBel |l e, Secretary Shaw, and | did rather extensive work
on the bylaws and | would Iike to knowif it's possible
to request that work product from Attorney LaBelle before
she | eaves her position.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Absol utely. Lieutenant
Attorney LaBelle, are you online?

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Her | ast day was...

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM That's right. Her [ ast
day was June 14th.

MR. BROMWN: She might still be willing to get it, but
can we ask M. Brown if he would be wlling to contact
her ?

MR. BROMN:. Yes, I'll nmake a request for that.

DR. JACKSON. Thank you very nuch, sir.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 5

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM CQut st andi ng.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Al so, Attorney LaBell e expressed
strong passion to be able to help us in every way in any
type of transition. Excuse ne. |I'msorry. Thank you.
Attorney LaBelle expressed strong passion to be able to
help in our transition and do everything she can to hel p.
You know, | saw her out at the Peacenik this past weekend
doing the clean slate work.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Awesone.

MR BROMN. M. Chair, | just received notification
fromAttorney LaBelle that the chairperson has the
byl aws.

DR, JACKSON: xkay.

CHAlI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM (kay. Thank you. | do
have a question, M. Brown, as it relates to the
congressworman's letter. | know and understand that there
has been a conplaint filed. | just want to make OClI aware
that there was a teletype issued back in 2020 regarding
the sane issue fromthe Congressman woman's letter as it
relates to protests and | egal advisors of that. So |
believe it was in June or July of 2020. So, as you | ook
into this investigation that was submtted, please nake
sure you include that teletype. Seeing, we still do not
have a quorum | would like to nove to the community for

public comment. Who do we have online?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 6

M5. UNDERWOOD: Good afternoon, pro tem

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Good afternoon.

MS. UNDERWOCD: So far, we have three in the
audience. So I'll start with Ms. Charnita WIIlians, M.
Bernice Smth, and then Mnister Eric Blount.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Awesone.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: | think we have the quorum no,
Chair Pro tem Conm ssioner Bernard. Yeah

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM And we do have a quorum
but I would still like to continue with the public's
comrentary. Who's first?

M5. WLLIAMS: Hello everyone.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Hel | o.

M5. WLLIAMS: Two weeks ago, as | stated, two
officers went into ny bag when | was here, ranbled
t hrough ny personal itens, and M. Bell nade a comment
afterwards concerning nental illness. So this is for you,
Wllie Bell.

Just hypot hetical speaking, if you get |ocked up,
and then you were sexually nol ested, raped for over 30
days, maybe you m ght need a psychol ogist to sit down on
sonebody' s couch to get some help. That statenent you
made was not acceptable. because | guarantee you, after
t hey ranbled through ny bags, if the FBI checked your

personal devices and when those officers went through ny

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 7

personal bel ongi ngs, when they sent out texts to people
sitting behind those tables, that's just not acceptable.
And peopl e have positions and do not respect their jobs.
"' m not saying everyone, but everyone should be held
accountable for their actions in doing their job
correctly. Regardless of what your position is, you
should do it correctly. You took an oath, people took
oat hs, and they disrespect their jobs, their badges, and
you are violating people's civil rights.

That's not acceptable. | go to OCl, and the thing
about it, let nme say this. People continue to call in
favors; people that work at OCl and got pronotions, and |
said this on several different occasions. | saw them
before they got pronotions. They're calling themfavors
and they want to go behind everybody's backs, and act
|i ke they're going to do the job. Prinme exanple, | went
to OCl, the detective sitting at the desk, I'mringing
t he doorbell. She said she was on the phone; she didn't
hear the doorbell. That's not acceptable. You just didn't
want me to conme in to nmake any reports. If you are not
going to do your job, you shouldn't be in that facility,
period. If you want to continue to cover up. because when
you cover up, and you conspire to cover up illega
activities, it is conspiracy. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 8

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Through the Chair. Can | ask her
one qui ck question? CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM
Conmi ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Thank you. Young | ady, you said
the officers went through your bag here, while you were
her e.

MS. WLLIAMS: Yes, sir. M. Banks.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: What for?

M5. WLLIAMS: | guess the..Well, | don't have an
answer. | was standing. How would | even know soneone
woul d go through ny bag? And so | got home. Ricardo, we
tal ked about it. | know exactly how ny personal itens
wer e.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

M5. SM TH. Good afternoon. | have so nuch to tel
you. | don't even know where to start. But I'mgoing to
start wth the worst news that | can give to you. | don't
know why people cone to our city and think we are fools.
You know, that canpaign here in our city and | think we
don't know any better. And |'m addressing all those
mnisters that were, in other words, they did not accept
the invitation. | listened to Roland Martin and | got all
ny information fromhimthe other night. There were eight
he counted, he went over the screen. He counted eight

bl acks that were present. Al the rest were whites. Now,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 9

| don't see Pressley here, so | can't give himny nessage
that | want to tell him But | want to tell all the
mnisters, | amproud of you that didn't accept the

I nvitation and was enbarrassed by having the candi date
here, which you all know who I'mtal king about.

So | just want to thank the mnisters, Kinlock, ny
mnister and all those that | do know, that you stood
firm Because you know this is a serious election now.
And | know | shouldn't bring it to the board, but | want
the board to know what ny feelings are. It's horrible.
And |"'mgoing to get out here next Monday. |'mgoing to

Chi cago to canpaign. And |'mgoing to do ny best to talk,

because this man is horrible. | don't even want to
menti on his nane. You know who he is. | don't have to
tell you. I met himseveral years ago nyself personally.

And he treated nme |like | was nobody. W were at the
Rooster Tail, Congressworman Carolyn Kilpatrick. She had
this event there; a wonen's |uncheon.

And when they were asking questions, | raised ny
hand and | asked himthe question, do you have any
mnority workers on your canpaign, on your project that
you want to build the hotel here in the city of Detroit?
He | ooked at ne Iike | was crazy and he ignored ne. And
| ater on, | know several nonths later I went to Chicago

and there was his hotel right there on the | ake, on North

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 10

M chi gan Avenue. So I'mtelling you, do the right thing,
vote for the right person. And that's all | have to say.
because | will be out there canpai gning. Thank you.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Good afternoon, board.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Good afternoon.

M NI STER BLOUNT: I'm M nister Eric Blount from
Sacred Heart Catholic Church and nmy comments will be
restricted to the Board of Police Conmm ssioners and
police officer msconduct. First of all, | don't give a
rats’ ass who is on this board, as far as whether or not
you are a returning citizen. You paid your dues to
soci ety, you've shown yourself to be a productive nenber
of society, and that's good enough for ne. Because the
| ast ei ght chairpersons have shown not hi ng but
corruption, systemc corruption. And related to the
election, I'Il choose a returning productive citizen over
a |l awyer that has proven to have a | ack of noral and
ethical judgnent. So that's the best election | could
see, people voted and it was denocratic and it happened.
As far as the Human Resource report goes, | demand that
this board require that the Human Resource Depart nent
report out on those officers that are on the Gglio
Bradl ey |ist.

That's the list that the prosecutor has determ ned

has been so egregiously lying that their testinony cannot

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 11

be taken in the court of |law. How many of those officers
are there on that list? And why are they on that list?
Secondl y, the Human Resources report should al so show t he
nunber, and perhaps the badge nunbers of those officers
that are under suspension. For the general public, we
don't know if their suspension really |lasted nore than a
day with or without pay. And then their suspensions were
overturned through arbitration, and so they got their
j obs back. W know from Dwayne Jones that you can be
di sci plined and yet still be pronoted. This system has
got to stop. Thank you

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOOD: So we have anot her speaker in, in
house, Ki m Sherobbi, District 7.

MS. SHEROBBI : Good afternoon everyone.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Good afternoon.

M5. SHEROBBI: | just want to make some conments
about the | egal observers. | know Comm ssi oner More nmade
reference to it. | don't think we're going to be speaking

about that today, but | actually came here to nake sure
to go on the record to say that all citizens should be
heard w t hout harassment, w thout having | egal

al l egations placed upon them And so any |legal matters
that's been placed upon the observers should be renoved

and just destroyed. So | just wanted to go on record to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 12

say that.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Yeah. If | may. | heard about,
and we read the letter and we' ve been listening to, you
know, various attorneys. Attorney John Royal of this
I ssue. This is sonething that we take very, very
seriously and we will be definitely making sure that we
| ook into that to the full extent. You know, and we want
to review all bodycamas it relates to that because they
are |l egal observers. You know, this is sonething that has
been customarily done. And so definitely we take that
very, very seriously.

CHAlI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Chi ef Morph, are you
famliar with what we're tal king about here?

CH EF MURPHY: Through the Chair. | read the letter
just now, so I'mfamliar with it. | was not famliar
with it and did not know it was an issue prior to today.
However, | will turn it over to our staff and our staff
wll definitely look into this and contact the parties
that are involved, through the letter that Congresswonman
Tlai b sent.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM And that has been past
practice whenever |egal observers get into any type of
i ssue for themto file a conplaint with the Ofice of the

Chief investigator. Conmm ssioner Bernard, we were talking

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 13

about a letter that Congresswonan Tlaib sent the board
regardi ng | egal observers being ticketed. It's been in
two of our packets, today's packet as well as a couple
weeks ago.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: (Ckay. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM You are wel cone.

M5. UNDERWOOD: So we can go into Zoom W have six
speakers in Zoom The next speakers will be Julia
Horowi t z, pl ease excuse the m spronunciation, Victoria
and forner Comm ssioner WIIliam Davis.

M5. HOROW TZ: Thank you. My nanme is Julie Horowtz.
Can you hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Yes.

M5. HORON TZ: Great. Thank you so rmuch for allow ng
me to speak. | aman attorney. | ama fornmer officer of
the National Lawyers @uild, and | was the person...1've
been a | egal observer now for over 30 years participating
as an attorney and as a | egal observer representing the
rights of protestors and the First Amendnent. | was
directly involved in the sumer of 2020 with then Deputy
Chief Bettison at the tinme when there were | egal
observers who got wongfully arrested while doing their
jobs during the summer of 2020. And he and | had a very
| engt hy conversation about the inportant role that |egal

observers have played historically since the 1970s in our

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 14

country and in this community. And he agreed with nme, at
the time, that that was a very inportant role to be

pl ayed. And that he assured nme, once | explained to him
the role that | egal observers play, that he woul d nmake
sure every officer on shift would be advised and i nforned
of the little green hats, the baseball hats that we wear
as | egal observers and advise his officers to allow these
| egal observers to do their jobs.

And he arranged to have the crimnal charges against
the | egal observer in 2020, dism ssed. And | urge you to
t ake what ever action you can take, to take a strong
position against arresting and stopping and interfering
with the inportant role that |egal observers play and
have the charges dism ssed against the current...| believe
there are four or five | egal observers from Congresswonman
Tlaib's letter, who are now facing charges to be
di sm ssed. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: M. Chairman, while we're
wai ting for the next speaker, the |ast speaker of the
public coment, the young |ady who is a | awer, stated
that there were charges pendi ng agai nst these peopl e.
Were these tickets that were issued to themor are these
actual charges by the prosecutor's office?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM These were act ual

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 15

tickets that went to court. And they do have a prosecutor
that's prosecuting the city prosecutor.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: But these were citations
witten by Detroit police?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Citati ons.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ckay. So have we contacted,
|*msorry, |I've been in Washington for two weeks. My 91-
year-old uncle who's a veteran of three Wars. |'ve been
dealing with him He's in the hospital now. W had any
comuni cation with the chief's office about this?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Not to ny understandi ng,
no.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Deputy Chi ef.

DC MURPHY: Through the Chair, | guess. So we have
put out a reflash to teletype that we are not going to
arrest or interfere with illegal advisors when they are
not breaking | aws, but just advising on these specific
cases. | don't know exactly which ones we're talking
about because we've had a |lot of protests recently in
whi ch we've issued a nunber of ordinances and al so nade
sonme arrests. So |I'd have to know specifically about the
personnel we're tal king about here.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Can you report back to the
board at the next neeting on the tickets that were issued

to | egal observers, people with the P nunber who are

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 16

licensed | awers within the State, paralegals. Wuld you

m nd doi ng that?

DC MURPHY: Yeah, we'll look into it and we'll see
what we can do. | can't commt to saying |I'll actually be
able to find it because I'll have to be able to search

and find out if they have P nunbers.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you. Can you report back
to the next neeting if that's okay?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM That is okay.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you. Chi ef.

COVWM SSI ONER WOCDS: |f | can...

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Conmmi ssi oner.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Chair, this situation derived
out of the incident, out of the NAACP dinner. So that you
can narrow t he scope that happened on that sanme day
during that particul ar protest.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM | thought it was |ater,
i ke March. When was the NAACP...1 thought it was |ike
March 5th, early March

COWM SSI ONER WOCDS: It was in May.

CHAlI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM May, okay.

DC MJURPHY: Yeah. For the NAACP, there was one arrest
that was made with an individual with a P nunber, and

that arrest was nmade after all protests were conpl eted.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 17

And that was an interference ticket that was witten, if..

COW SSI ONER WOCDS: That's been al so for March 2nd
as wel|.

DC MURPHY: March 2nd.

COW SSI ONER WOODS:  Yep.

DC MURPHY: March 2nd.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: | f you'd |let us know about it
and what the status of that ticket is currently and so
forth, so we can find out what's going on. |'d appreciate
it.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: And of f the record, we can give
you the nanes that's invol ved.

DC MURPHY: Ckay. Perfect.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Next caller.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you, M. Chair.

VI CTORI A Good afternoon Board. This is Victoria
fromD strict 7. The board has to take tangible action
itself and renove barriers for those who are taking
tangi bl e action around police transparency and
accountability. I"Il give four exanples. Number one,
conmi ssi oners, you requested nunerous data and
i nformation from DPD that went unfulfilled. On Decenber
21st of last year, the board voted to reiterate to the
Chief that the board still wants the 33 outstanding

requests fulfilled. Tangi ble action neans follow ng up.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 18

Do you know if you've received the data? If you have, has
staff analyzed it and presented it to you and the public
In such a way that its transparency infornms how you
oversee DPD. The second is on March 7th, the board voted
to wite a letter to the DQJ demandi ng an investigation
into the killing of 70-year-old Darryl Vance. Tangible
action neans follow ng up. Has the letter been witten
and sent to the DQJ?

And if so, was the letter nmade public. Nunmber three.
On May 23rd, the board voted to waive the FOA fees for
request number A24-02888, submitted by CPTA. Tangible
action nmeans followng up. Did OCl pull the records? And
if so, did the CPTA receive the records? If not, why not?
And nunber four, regarding the letter you have from
Congresswoman, Tlaib, |egal observers nust not be
targeted by | aw enforcenent. As an oversight agency of
DPD, please take tangible action by witing a letter to
corporation counsel, advising that DPD has overstepped
their authority to target and arrest |egal observers. And
t hat DPDs evi dence should be inadmssible. At least if
corporation counsel does not heed your request, the judge
who hears their cases will have your letter to consider.
Thank you for allowing ne to speak today.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Thank you. Acting

Secretary Brown, | would like to follow up on one issue

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 19

that was just nmentioned. The letter to the Departnment of
Justice regarding the death of Bill Vance. Was that
letter ever witten?

MR BROMN: That letter was witten and submtted to
t he chairperson because his signature has to go on it, so
| just have to check with himto see if he went on and
f orwar ded, because there's a, how can | say? The DQJ has
like a link. You just can't send it to the...what's her
nane? Ms. Ison herself. You have to send it through a
link that they have. So | have to check with the
chai r per son

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM kay. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: And woul d you | et us know at
t he next neeting?

MR. BROMAN: Yes.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Next caller.

MS. UNDERWOOD: Fornmer Conmi ssioner Wl iam Davis.

MR DAVIS: Good afternoon. Can | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Yes, sir.

MR DAVIS: Ckay. | would also like to bring up the
fact that it |ooks really bad for a city and a State and
any police unit if they beat up, ticket or harass | egal
observers. |'ve been involved in a nunber of protests and

have helped to utilize | egal observers a nunber of tines.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 20

In the past, during the tinme | was on the board, there
were tines when it appeared as if Chief Craig,
especially, did not like |legal observers. You know, we
need to make sure that all officers know that | egal
observers, as long as they're not blatantly doing
anything illegal, have a right to be there and shoul d be
respected. In the past, we've had | egal observers harned,
you know be the subject of harmfrompolice officers. W
need to make sure that we are above board, and that | egal
observers are protected in the city.

Also | think this board needs to be nore
aggressi vely maki ng sure that cases are cl osed and that
they are actually researched and cl osed. You know it
shoul dn't take nore than 60 days for a conplaint to be
filed and to be resolved. If need be, this board needs to
get nore investigators, and | think this board should
have, at |east, a percentage of the police departnent's
budget, a flat percentage. Because as the police
department goes up and they take on nore responsibility,
especially dealing with transportation in the city,
conplaints are going to keep going up. So you all need to
do nore and start planning ahead and get nore
I nvestigators to investigate these cases and cl ose these
cases. Thank you

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

NN R R R R R R R R R e
W N B O © 0 N o O N~ W N R, O

24
25

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 21

M5. UNDERWOOD: The next three speakers will be
Scotty Bowran, Shea Howel |, and Marguerite Maddox. And
then that would be it.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

MR BOMWAN: Hello. (Bad Audio) person. | highly
respect the mnister's comment, but God can forgive debt.
But there is a debt that cannot be paid. (Bad Audi o) even
can't do that.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Excuse ne.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Your phone is going in
and out .

Start all over.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: | didn't understand anything
he sai d.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Your phone is going in
and out. Is there any way that you can clarify your phone
on that end, because we'd like for you to start over, if
you can?

MR BOAMAN: Ckay. Hold on. Ckay. | could try again.
Can you hear ne now?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Absolutely. Can we start
this tinme over please? If that's possible. One second
before you start. Ckay, go ahead, M. Bowran. M. Bowran?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Gone al t oget her.

MR. BOMWAN:. Hello? Can you hear ne?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 22

CHAlI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Yes, we can.

MR. BOMWAN:. Ckay, great. Well, what | was sayi ng was
there are certain debts that cannot be paid. Mirder is
not a debt anyone can pay. Anthony Capers is not going to
get his life back regardl ess of what any human bei ng
does. So | just wanted to get that out of the way and
nove forward the fact that, you know, all because a
person can be released fromprison, and | do believe
peopl e deserve a second chance at, you know, living a
life, getting work, getting a job, earning a |iving,
having a honme, all that stuff. But that does not nean
that it is the best choice to put soneone in a position
of authority who has committed the ultimte crineg,
hom ci de, murder one. That is sonething that I don't see
as sonething a person should be chair of a board of
pol i ce conm ssioners for.

You know, | personally interviewed at one point to
be appointed to fill a vacancy on the BOPC. So | nean,
the idea that soneone, are they so desperate that they
need to dig that deep to put in convicted nurders?
woul d think not. And then the board, a majority voting to
put a convicted nurderer in charge of the board, when we
have | ong tinme people w thout such records. People Iike
WIllie Burton who have been around as |ong as we've had

an el ected board, he hasn't gotten to be chair. Wat's up

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 23

wth that? And this is a bad |ook. | nean, there are nore
| medi ate matters such as, you know, police oversight,
and the huge backlog of conplaints and so forth. But this
just seens |like one nore bad thing to see happening in
the city.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you. Next caller.

M5. HOWELL: Thank you. My nane is Shea Howel | and
|'ma resident of District 2. And | want to speak to
three things. First, | want to say that it's really
i mportant for the board to take a stand with regard to
the protection of |egal observers. It's essential that
you nmake clear to the police that any kind of harassnent
or any kind of use of authority against the right of
people to protect protest, will not be tolerated by you.
Secondly, | think you need to understand that the
aggression toward | egal observers is directly related to
t he aggression toward protestors. This board has not
taken a strong stand to protect the right of people to
denonstrate and exercise their First Amendment rights.
You have allowed the police to tell you what they're
going to do, and you need to start telling them what
behavi or is unacceptable. That leads nme to the third
conclusion, which is that without a strong statenent wth
you, you are fostering a climate where police feel they

can do anything at any tine to anyone. And we have seen

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 24

this tinme and again in our city. So | strongly urge you
to take the first step by making clear that any actions
agai nst | egal observers wll not be tolerated by you, and
you w Il demand action agai nst any officer who in any way
participates in that. And secondly, that you demand
action to protect the right to protest in our city. W

were built by protest and we need to protect it. Thank

© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0O N O O~ W N B O

24
25

you.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you.

DC MURPHY: Through the Chair, if | may?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Go ahead. Wl |,
Commi ssi oner Burton had his hand up first.

COW SSI ONER BURTON: Chair, 1'd like to nmake a
motion at this tinme that we draft a letter to the
Attorney Ceneral's Ofice to protect the rights of |egal
observers.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Which AG the US or
State?

COW SSI ONER BURTON: The State.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM A noti on.

DR JACKSON: You need a second?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM [|'m just going so don't
even read it.

DR JACKSON: Still need a second.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: She second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 25

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: M. Chai r man.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Are you seconding it?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: No. | want to nmake, possibly
an anmendnent .

DR JACKSON: It can't be amended because it's not a
nmotion if it's not seconded.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Then okay, |'Il second it.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM It's been properly noved
and seconded.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: But just in terns of
di scussion, | sinply...

CHAl RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Conmi ssi oner, | haven't
got there yet.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ch, I'msorry. | apol ogi ze.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM There's been a notion on
the floor as it relates to drafting a letter to the
Attorney Ceneral. You did say State Attorney General
regarding the | egal observers. Any di scussion?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Yes. Thank you, M. Chairman.
What | think we should do, based on the coments that
we' ve heard today, is that, nunber one, it's not just a
statenent to the Attorney General. It would be a
statenment to our police departnent and to the Corporation
Counsel, and obviously to the Mayor's office. This is a

matter of critical inportance. W've had a couple of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 26

speakers speak about it, very ad jointly, | mght add,
pi npointing the First Amendnment issues and the ot her
I ssues related to this. And | think that before we wite
aletter, we should nmake a policy on this issue so that
it's very clear and that our position is clear to the
community. And then we can send it to the Attorney
General and everybody else. But this is an internal
policy for the City of Detroit and a statement based on
what happens in the Gty of Detroit. And we shoul d opi ne
on that through a policy and then a subsequent letter.
CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Conmi ssi oner
COW SSI ONER WOODS:  Yes, | think that we should
draft up sonething strong to the Corporation Counsel and
| et them know that this is very alarmng to us, and that
we want to see the body count footage as soon as
possi ble, and to urge our dissatisfaction of this
deci sion nmaking to the Corporation Counsel. W don't need
the Attorney General to do our job. W should not shirk
our responsibilities as comm ssioners, and we don't even
know what's going on with this. So we need to be fully
abreast and aware to find out what's going on. And if
t here was sonme wongdoing there, it needed to be
corrected i medi ately.
CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Comm ssioner Burton, are

you wlling to anend your anendnent to have a letter go

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 27

to Corporation Counsel, or would you like to keep it the
way it is?

DR JACKSON: M. Chair, Pro tenf

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Yes, mm'am

DR JACKSON: W don't need Conm ssioner Burton's
perm ssion. The conm ssioner just needs to nove to anend
what it is she wants to do. And Conm ssioner Wods, if
it's germane, can offer a secondary anmendnent to her
amendnent if it does not include what you think it needs
to include. So what we really need is a notion from
Commi ssi oner Bernard about what you want to do, which
woul d be an anmendnent to the notion nade by Conm ssioner
Bur t on.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: | woul d ask for a friendly
amendnent, Comm ssioner Burton. But before that we don't
ask the Corporation Counsel for perm ssion, Conmm ssioner,
that's not his role, to give us permssion to do
sonet hing. We can adopt policies that are |egal, ethical,
and constitutional on our own. It's not an issue. This is
a departnent, a police departnment issue. So nmy question
toyouis, is it permssible to you, Conm ssioner Burton
for us to within the next two weeks’ draft and bring to
the board a policy, share that policy with the conmunity
as well, regarding the issue of the protection of

protestors and | egal observers? And then have the board

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 28

vote, and we send it, and then we can publicize it for
the community as well.

DR JACKSON: I'msorry, M. Chair.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Parlianentari an.

DR JACKSON: Again, we don't ask his perm ssion

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: (Ckay. |'m sorry.

DR JACKSON: All you have to do Comm ssi oner
Bernard, to say | nove that, and then say what it is you
want to do. He can't give you perm ssion. He doesn't have
that authority.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ckay. | didn't realize that.
Thank you. Thank you for advising me, Madam
Parlianentarian. So that would be nmy notion to put
together a policy, and the protocol within 14 days,
because there's sone urgency associated with this. And we
can obviously get some assistance fromother cities and
so forth on this and get the proper |anguage so we can
put sone teeth in it. As you pointed out the Attorney
CGeneral has nothing to do with what the Board of Police
Commi ssi oners does and what policies we adopt. We do that
and we have the ability to do that and to act on the
concerns of our citizens in this city, regarding what
they feel to be unconstitutional behavior and harassnent.

DR JACKSON: Ckay. So this is the problem The

conm ssioner's notion was to draft a letter. Your

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 29

amendnent is to draft a policy.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Correct, and a letter.

DR. JACKSON. That's not germane to his notion. So we
woul d have to, M. Chair, vote on the notion nmade by the
conmm ssi oner, whether it's voted up or down, Conm ssioner
Bernard can still nmake what would then be a main notion
to draft a policy. But her notion about the policy is not
germane to his notion about drafting a letter. They're
not necessarily mutually exclusive, but it's really not
germane to what he said. So at this point, M. Chair, pro
tem we're back to the notion nade by Comm ssioner Burton
about drafting a letter. That notion was seconded, it's
open to debate, and then you need to vote on whet her
you're going to adopt it or not. And whatever happens
after that, then Comm ssioner Bernard can make the notion
to draft the policy.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Al right, thank you,
Madam Parl i anentarian. Chief, did you have anything you
wanted to say?

DC MURPHY: | do. | want to be clear that it is not
the Detroit Police Departnent's policy to arrest or to
properly investigate any |egal advisor during an actual
protest. That is not what we do. Just to be clear,
tal ki ng about the last protest we had in which soneone

who was arrested, who did have a P nunmber, she was not

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 30

acting as a | egal advisor. She just happened to be an
attorney who was arrested while interfering. Now, we have
to look at the other case, the March 2nd incident, and
"Il ook at those nanmes as well. But | want to be clear
to the board, the departnent puts it out to our officers,
especially those officers who are engaged in nonitoring a
protest that we are not interfering with the green hats.
As a matter of fact, the green hats nake sure that they
observe, and at sone point, they assist us to nake sure
that they tell those individuals to protest correctly.

Now | will say, if a green hat or anybody el se in
this city commts a crime, they're going to be
i nvestigated and will take appropriate action; just to be
clear on that. And the second piece is, every officer who
wears this uniformtakes an oath to uphold the
Constitution. And the last | renenber, the First
Amrendnment was part of the Constitution. We will uphold
and protect everybody's right to protest. Now, if you go
online, we'll do what we need to do, but we al ways nake
sure we advi se those individuals of that. So | just want
to nmake sure | put that on record for the Chief and for
t he departnent.

CHAI RPERSON MOCORE, PRO TEM Thank you, Chief. So
there is a notion on the floor to draft a letter to the

State Ag, Attorney Ceneral's Ofice regarding the |egal

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 31

advisors. Al in favor say aye. Al opposed?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: No.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: | oppose it.

DR JACKSON: The notion fails.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM The notion fails. Nobody
even said that.

DR JACKSON: Now, we can go back to Conm ssioner
Ber nar d.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: It's sinply for us to put
together, for us to review whatever existing policies
there are. And | understand your position Deputy Chief,
but that decision, what one person considers
interference, another person may consider legitinmate
protesting. So this particular issue regardi ng whoever
these individuals are in court, and |I'm al nost certain
that it'll be dism ssed. So obviously the position of the
officer, if it's dismssed, would be null and void. But
that has nothing to do wth our duty, as espoused by our
congresswoman to address this issue systemcally, wth
respect to the Detroit Police Departnment, which is the
only departnent that's in question here today. So again,
ny notion is to, within 14 days put, bring back to the
board of policy regarding the protestors and | egal
observers that protects the rights of those individuals.

And further, |1'd ask the people who are online, who've

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 32

been watching this, the | awers who spoke, if they have
any information that would be helpful to us in terns of
doing this, | would be appreciative to get it because
it's hard to, you know, | don't want to reinvent the
wheel if it already exists. So that's ny notion. M.
Chai r man.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM So, Conmi ssi oner
Bernard, can you reduce your notion?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: |'m sorry. To put together a
policy within 14 days regarding the board' s position,
regardi ng | egal observers, and protestors and their right
to do so. And then bring it to the board for a vote, and
then we can send it wherever we want to send it. Once it
is approved by the board, it is approved.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM |Is there a second?

DR JACKSON: The only thing, do you want the Policy
Commttee to do this?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Yes.

DR JACKSON: So the notion is that the Policy
Committee will draft a policy within 14 days.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you.

DR JACKSON: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Thank you. Is there a
second?

COW SSI ONER WOODS: 1'l |1 second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 33

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM It has been noved and
properly second for the Policy Commttee to draft a
policy within 14 days regarding the | egal observers. Is
t here any di scussion? Hearing none, all in favor? I'm
sorry.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: | woul d just say, | wouldn't put
t he handcuffs on the 14 days, and Madam Conmi ssi oner,

t hrough the Chair. Wen | spoke of the Corporation
Counsel these tickets are under the jurisdiction of that
entity, you know...

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Juri sdi ction DPD.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Wl |, no. The tickets you know,
in terns of them being reviewed, are under the...

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM The court process.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: The court process; the decision
making in there. You know, the Corporation Counsel has a
lot to weigh in on that. These are city attorneys; it's
not going to the 36th District or anything of that
nature. So it behooves us to be able to make an inquiry
in terns of what happened in that situation, and to be
able to ook at those body cans to see exactly what's
going on instead of swnging in the air. That's the only
thing I'msaying. W need factual information.

CHAI RPERSON MOCRE, PRO TEM Any ot her di scussion?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Only that | have no objection

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 34

to reviewing the body cans, but |I'mtal king about an

I ssue bigger than these two individuals or three

I ndi vi dual s that have been arrested or received
citations. |I'mtal king about the board | ooking at this
system cally and addressing it wth our police

depart nent.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Any ot her di scussion? So
there is a notion on four for the Policy Commttee to
draft a policy within 14 days regarding the |egal
observers. All in favor say, Aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Al | opposed? The Ayes
have it. The notion passes.

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Go ahead.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: 1'd |i ke to nake another notion
at this time. 1'd like to nake a notion that the board
still draft a letter, but this time we draft our letter
to the US Attorney's Ofice for protection of the |egal
observers.

DR JACKSON: |Is that the sanme notion that was voted
down previously?

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM The first notion was for
the State Ag. The second one is for the US Attorney.

DR, JACKSON: It's a judgnent call, but there's a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 35

rule called the settled rule. And the settled rule says
t hat when an assenbly has either voted a notion up or
down, either the sane notion or a simlar notion cannot
be made at the sanme neeting. Now, M. Chair, it's up to
you to decide if you think this is simlar. If you don't
think it's simlar, then handle the notion. If you think
it's simlar, then it's out of order.

CHAl RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM GCkay. Unfortunately,
that notion will be out of order. Seeing that we have a
quorum we will return to our regular agenda. Acting
Secretary, can you please have an introduction of
conmmi ssi oners?

MR BROM: Yes. Based on what | see in the room
Commi ssioner, |’m sure Comni ssioner Pressley has an
excuse, absent.

MR. BROWN:. Conmmi ssioner Smth has an excuse, absent.

MR. BROWN: Conmmi ssioner Bernard - Attorney Linda
Bernard, District 2, present.

MR. BROWN: Conmmi ssioner Banks - Present.

MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner Bell - Present, but |I'm
going to ask, unfortunate to be excused for a situation
Thank you.

MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner Burton - Present.

MR. BROWN: Comm ssioner Carter asked for an excuse,

absent .

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

NN R R R R R R R R R e
W N B O © 0 N o O N~ W N R, O

24
25

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 36

MR. BROMWN: Conmi ssioner More - Present.

MR. BROMN: Conmi ssioner Hernandez asked for an
excuse, absent.

MR. BROMN: Conmi ssioner Wods — Present.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM But we have | ost our
guorum Do we have any other action itens?

M5. UNDERWOCD: W have two public coments still
wai ting.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM (kay. Let's get back to
public commrents.

M5. UNDERWOCD: So that woul d be Marguerite Maddox,
and then the other. Ch, he left. M. Maddox.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Go ahead, Ms. Maddox.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Just a nonent.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM And for the record to
the public, | did not know | would be hosting this
meeting today. | just sat down, and it was in ny face. So
just to let you know, | had no prior warning or anything.

DR JACKSON: He was al so ready.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you. That's what
the word says. | wanted our chair elected to do it, but
he passed it to nme. Ms. Maddox, you on the line? M.
Maddox?

M5. UNDERWOOD: She's not responding at all.

M5. MADDOX: Yes. Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 37

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Go ahead.

M5. MADDOX: Good afternoon. | have a big concern
about the protestors, and about the observers, because
it's going both ways. If we are for the [unclear] for the
observers [unclear] for the protestors too. And [uncl ear]
make sure that there is no reasonabl e cause, because that
could be a safety issue. And about scooters, and | eaving
t hem anywhere that they can be dropped off. My issue is
[uncl ear] and everyone's safety is to put the scooters
inside fromthe mddl e of the sidewal k because soneti nes
people will be riding [unclear] that people, and wal kers
have to stop to nmake sure that they do not get run over.
So we need to conme up with a better way for people to
feel safe going around the city. Walking, or riding their
bi kes. |1'm done. Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you. And to Acting
Secretary Brown, there were sonme action itens given to us
by the callers in public comment. Can you pl ease review
the tape and follow up on those issues, and pl ease
present to the board as soon as you can? At this tine,
I'd like to take a notion to end the neeting.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: So noved.

COWMM SSI ONER BANKS: Support.

CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM 1It’'s been noved and

supported. Al in favor say, Aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024 Page 38

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.
CHAI RPERSON MOORE, PRO TEM Thank you public for

com ng out.

(Meeting Adjourned at 3:53pm

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© o0 N oo o A~ O w DNk

N N N o o T o o i
o A W N P O © © ~N o O » W N P O

DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024 Page 39

STATE CF M CH GAN )

)

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do hereby
certify that on June 20, 2024 at 3:00 P.M, | did
record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the same being
| ater reduced to typewiting and that the foregoing
is a true and accurate transcription of said
el ectronic recording taken at such tinme and pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respective counsel.

Cp b= —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC

06/ 20/ 2024

1 6
11th 3:23 6/10/2024 3:17
1301 3:21 60 20:14
14 28:14 31:22 32:10,20 33:3, | 6:30 3:23
7 34:9
14th 4:20 7
1970s 13:25 7 11:14 17:17

2 70-year-old 18:6

7th 18:4

2 23:835:18
20 2:20 9
2020 5:18,2113:2023 14110 | o, ¢
2024 3:19,23 4:2
20280 3:25 A
21st 17:23 A24-02888 18:11
23rd 18:10 ability 28:21
25th 4:2

2nd 17:2,4,6 30:3

30 6:20 13:17
33 17:24
36th 33:18
3:00 3:20
3:53pm 38:6

48223 3:25

5:00 4:3
5th 16:20

abreast 26:21

absent 35:15,16,25 36:3
Absolutely 4:16 21:21
accept 8:219:3
acceptable 6:237:2,10,19
accord 2:14
accountability 17:20
accountable 7:5

act 2:14 7:15 28:21

acting 3:4 18:24 30:1 35:10
37:16

action 14:1117:17,19,25 18:7,
12,17 24:4,6 30:13 36:6 37:17

actions 7:524:2
activities 7:24
actual 14:24,25 29:22
ad 26:1

add 26:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

address 3:24 31:19
addressing 8:20 34:5
Adjourned 38:6

adopt 27:18 28:20 29:14
advise 14:7 30:20

advised 14:5

advising 15:17 18:18 28:12
advisor 29:22 30:1
advisors 5:20 15:16 31:1

afternoon 2:1 3:6 6:1,2 8:15
10:4,5 11:15,16 17:16 19:19
37:2

Ag 24:17 30:25 34:24
agency 18:16
agenda 35:10
aggression 23:16,17
aggressively 20:12
agreed 14:1

ahead 20:22 21:23 24:11
34:15 36:13 37:1

air 33:22

alarming 26:14
allegations 11:23
allowed 23:20
allowing 13:14 18:23
Alright 29:17
altogether 21:24
Amen 2:24,25
amend 26:25 27:6
amended 25:5

amendment 13:19 23:19 25:4
26:2,25 27:8,9,12,15 29:1
30:17

analyzed 18:2
announcements 3:17 4.5

Anthony 2:7 22:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



apologize 25:14
appeared 20:2
appointed 22:18
appointment 3:11
appreciative 32:3
approved 32:14
arbitration 11:8
arranged 14:9

arrest 15:16 16:23,25 18:19
29:21

arrested 13:22 29:25 30:2
34:3

arresting 14:12
arrests 15:21
ass 10:10
assembly 35:2
assist 30:9
assistance 28:16
assured 14:3
attentive 2:20

attorney 3:134:11,14,17 5:2,
5,11 12:513:15,18 24:15
25:17,22 26:6,18 28:18 30:2,
25 34:24 35:17

Attorney's 34:19
attorneys 12:5 33:17
audience 6:4

Audio 21:5,7

authority 2:9,23 18:19 22:13
23:13 28:10

Avenue 10:1

aware 5:17 26:21

Awesome 5:9 6:6

aye 31:1 34:10,11 37:25 38:1
Ayes 34:12

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024

B

back 5:18 11:9 15:23 16:7
22:529:11 31:7,22 36:9

backlog 23:3

backs 7:15

bad 19:22 21:5,723:1,4
badge 11:4

badges 7:8

bag 6:158:5,11

bags 6:24

Banks 6:7 8:1,4,7,8 24:25
35:19 37:23

barriers 17:18
baseball 14:6

based 25:20 26:8 35:13
beat 19:23

behavior 23:22 28:23
behooves 33:19

Bell 6:16,18 35:20
belongings 7:1

Bernard 6:8 12:25 13:5 14:19
15:3,6,13,23 16:7,10 17:7,15
19:13,16 21:9,13,24 25:1,3,7,
10,14,19 27:11,14 28:6,8,11
29:2,6,15 31:2,8,9 32:8,9,18,
21 33:11,25 35:17,18 37:22

Bernice 6:5
Bettison 13:21
big 37:2
bigger 34:2
bikes 37:15
Bill 19:2
blacks 8:25
blatantly 20:5
blood 2:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Blount 6:510:4,6

board 2:2 3:14 4:11 9:9,10
10:4,8,10,21 13:1 15:24
17:16,17,23,24 18:4,10 20:1,
9,11,15,16 22:15,21,22,25
23:10,17 27:23,25 28:19 30:5
31:2332:12,14 34:4,17 37:20

board's 32:10

body 26:15 33:21 34:1
bodycam 12:9

BOPC 3:14,19 22:18
Bowman 21:2,5,19,23,25 22:2
Bradley 10:23

breaking 15:17

bring 9:919:21 27:22 31:22
32:12

Brown 3:5,6,9,19 4:6,21,22,24
5:10,15 18:25 19:4,15 35:13,
16,17,19,20,23,24 36:1,2,4
37:17

budget 20:18
build 9:22
built 24:7

Burton 22:24 24:12,13,19
26:24 27:13,15,21 29:11
34:14,16 35:23

Burton's 27:5
bylaws 4:13 5:12

C

call 7:11 34:25

called 35:1

caller 17:14 19:17 23:6
callers 37:18

calling 7:14
campaign 8:19 9:12,21
campaigning 10:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



cams 33:21 34:1
candidate 9:4
can... 16:12
can't 19:8
Capers 22:4
Captain 3:11
Carolyn 9:17
Carter 35:24
case 30:3

cases 15:18 18:22 20:12,23,
24

Catholic 10:7

chair 3:17,25 4:9 5:10 6:8 8:1
12:15 15:14 16:14 17:15
22:15,25 24:10,13 27:3 28:3
29:4,10 33:8 34:14 35:4 36:21

Chairman 14:19 25:1,19 32:6
chairperson 2:1,6,25 3:3,8,18
4:6,16,19 5:1,9,11,14 6:2,6,9,
137:258:2,1410:5 11:12,16
12:2,13,22 13:6,13 14:18,25

15:5,11 16:9,11,13,18,22
17:14 18:24 19:5,11,12,17,20
20:25 21:4,10,15,21 22:1 23:6
24:9,11,17,20,22 25:2,8,12,15
26:11,24 27:4 28:4 29:17
30:23 31:5 32:7,15,23 33:1,
14,24 34:7,12,15,23 35:8
36:5,9,13,15,20 37:1,16,24
38:2

chairpersons 10:14

chance 22:9

CHAOLAIN 2:7

chaplain 2:5,7,16 3:1,2

chapter 2:20

charge 22:22

charges 14:9,14,16,22,24

Charnita 6:4

check 19:6,10

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
checked 6:24

Chicago 9:12,24

chief 2:15 3:11 12:13,15,25
13:21 15:13 16:11 17:24 20:2
29:18 30:21,23 31:11

chief's 15:10
choice 22:12
choose 10:16
Christ 2:9,23
Church 10:7
Citadel 3:24
citations 15:3,5 34:4
cities 28:16

citizen 10:11,16
citizens 11:21 28:22

city 8:18,19 9:22 15:2 19:22
20:10,20 23:5 24:1,6 26:8,9
28:22 30:12 33:17 37:14

civil 7:9
clarify 21:16
clean 5:8

clear 23:12 24:2 26:5 29:20,23
30:4,14

climate 23:24
close 20:23
closed 20:12,13

comment 5:256:16 14:21
21:6 37:18

commentary 6:11

comments 10:7 11:17 25:20
36:7,10

commissioner 4:185:26:7,8
8:1,3,4,811:18 12:3,25 13:5,
10 14:19 15:3,6,13,23 16:7,
10,12,13,14,21 17:2,5,7,11,15
19:13,16,18 21:9,13,24 24:12,
13,19,25 25:1,3,7,10,12,14,19
26:11,12,24 27:5,6,7,11,12,
14,15,16,21 28:6,7,11 29:2,5,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11,15 31:2,3,7,9 32:7,9,18,21,
25 33:6,7,11,12,15,25 34:14,
16 35:14,16,17,19,20,23,24
36:1,2,4 37:22,23

commissioner's 28:25

commissioners 2:3,13 4.7
10:8 17:21 22:16 26:19 28:20
34:11 35:12 38:1

commit 16:4
commits 30:12
committed 22:13

committee 4:1,2 32:17,20
33:2 34:8

communication 15:10

community 3:22 5:24 14:1
26:6 27:23 28:2

complaint 5:17 12:24 20:14
complaints 20:21 23:3
completed 16:25

concern 4:10 37:2
concerns 28:22
conclusion 23:23
Congressman 5:19

congresswoman 3:16 9:17
12:20 13:1 14:15 18:15 31:19

congresswoman's 5:16
considers 31:12
conspiracy 7:24
conspire 7:23
Constitution 30:16,17
constitutional 27:19
contact 4:22 12:19
contacted 15:6
continue 6:10 7:11,22
conversation 13:24

convicted 22:20,22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

3



corporation 3:13 18:18,21
25:23 26:13,17 27:1,16 33:8,
16

Correct 29:2
corrected 26:23
correctly 7:6,7 30:10
correspondences 3:10
corruption 10:15
couch 6:22

counsel 18:18,21 25:24 26:13,
17 27:1,16 33:9,16

Counsellor 3:13
count 26:15
counted 8:24
country 14:1
couple 13:3 25:25

court 2:16 11:1 15:1 31:15
33:14,15

cover 7:22,23
CPTA 18:11,13
CR 3:15

Craig 20:2

crazy 9:23

crime 22:13 30:12
criminal 14:9
critical 25:25
14:14

current...

customarily 12:11

D

Darryl 18:6
data 17:21 18:1
Davis 13:10 19:18,19,21

day 2:10,12 4:18,20 11:7
16:16

days 6:21 20:14 28:14 31:22

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
32:10,20 33:3,7 34:9

DC 15:14 16:3,23 17:4,6,13
24:10 29:20

dealing 15:9 20:20
death 19:2

debate 29:13

debt 21:6,7 22:4
debts 22:3
December 17:22
decide 35:5
decision 26:17 31:12 33:15
declare 2:22

decree 2:22

deep 22:20

demand 10:20 24:4,5
demanding 18:5
democratic 10:19
demonstrate 23:19

department 2:15,16 10:21
19:1 20:19 25:23 27:20 30:5,
22 31:20,21 34:6

department's 20:17 29:21
Deputy 13:20 15:13 31:11
derived 16:14

deserve 22:9

desk 7:17

desperate 22:19
destroyed 11:25
detective 7:17
determined 10:24
Detour 4:4

Detroit 2:2,15 3:20 9:22 15:4
26:8,9 29:21 31:20

devices 6:25

dig 22:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

dinner 16:15
directly 13:20 23:16
disciplined 11:10

discussion 25:11,18 33:4,24
34:7

dismissed 14:10,14,17 31:16,
17

disrespect 7:8
dissatisfaction 26:16

District 11:14 17:17 23:8
33:18 35:18

DOJ 18:5,8 19:7
doorbell 7:18,19

DPD 3:14 17:22 18:4,17,18
33:11

DPDS 18:20

draft 24:14 26:13 27:22 28:25
29:1,7,16 30:24 32:20 33:2
34:9,18

drafting 25:16 29:8,12
dropped 37:8

dues 10:11

Dunbar 3:12

duty 31:18

Dwayne 11:9

early 16:20

earning 22:10
egregiously 10:25
elected 22:25 36:21
election 9:8 10:16,18
embarrassed 9:4
end 21:17 37:21
enforcement 18:16

engaged 30:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



entity 33:10

Eric 6:510:6
espoused 31:18
essential 23:11
ethical 10:18 27:18
event 9:18
everybody's 7:15 30:18
everyone's 37:9
evidence 18:20
examples 17:20
exclusive 29:9

excuse 5:4 13:9 21:9 35:15,
16,24 36:3

excused 35:21
exercise 23:19
existing 31:10
exists 32:5
explained 14:3
express 4:10
expressed 5:2,5
extensive 4:12

extent 12:8

face 36:17

facility 7:21

facing 14:16

fact 19:22 22:7 30:8

factual 33:23

fails 31:4,5

familiar 12:14,16

Father 2:9,10,11,13,17,19,22
favor 31:1 33:4 34:10 37:25
favors 7:12,14

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
FBI 6:24

feel 23:24 28:23 37:14
feelings 9:10

fees 18:10

feet 2:19

file 12:24

filed 5:17 20:15

fill 22:18

find 16:5,6 17:9 26:21
firm 9:8

flat 20:18

floor 25:16 30:24
FOIA 18:10

follow 18:25 37:19
fools 8:18

footage 26:15
forgive 21:6

forward 22:7
forwarded 19:7
fostering 23:24
friendly 27:14

good 2:1 3:6 6:1,2 8:15 10:4,5,
1311:15,16 17:16 19:19 37:2

great 2:6 13:14 22:2
green 14:6 30:7,8,11
guarantee 6:23
guess 8:9 15:14
Guild 13:16

H

fulfilled 17:25
full 12:8
fully 26:20

G

general 11:525:17,22 26:7,18
28:19

General's 24:15 30:25
germane 27:8 29:3,8,10
Giglio 10:22

give 8:17 9:110:917:11,20
27:17 28:9

glory 2:14,21
God 2:11 21:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hand 9:20 24:12
handcuffs 33:7
handle 35:6
happen 2:12

happened 10:19 16:16 30:1
33:20

happening 23:4
harass 19:23

harassment 11:22 23:12
28:23

hard 32:4

harm 20:8

harmed 20:7

hat 30:11

hats 14:6 30:7,8

head 2:18

Headquarters 3:21 4:4
healed 2:18

healing 2:17

hear 3:6 7:19 13:12 21:20,25
heard 11:22 12:3 19:19 25:21
Hearing 33:4

hears 18:22

Heart 10:7

heaven 2:11

heavenly 2:8,10,11,13,17,19,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



21

heed 18:21

held 3:20 7:4
helped 19:25
helpful 32:2
Herbert 3:22
Hernandez 36:2
highly 21:5
historically 13:25
Hold 21:19

home 8:11 22:11
homicide 22:14
Horowitz 13:9,11,14
horrible 9:10,13
hospital 15:9
hosting 3:24 36:16
hotel 9:22,25
house 11:14
Howell 21:2 23:7
huge 23:3

human 10:20,21 11:3 22:5
hypothetical 6:19

idea 22:19

if... 17:1

illegal 7:23 15:16 20:6

illness 6:17

immediately 26:23
importance 25:25

important 13:24 14:2,13 23:10
inadmissible 18:20

incident 16:15 30:3

include 5:23 27:9,10

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024

incoming 3:10
individual 16:24

individuals 30:10,20 31:15,24
34:2,3

information 8:23 17:22 32:2
33:23

informed 14:5
informs 18:3

inquiries 3:15

inquiry 33:19

inside 37:10

interfere 15:16
interference 17:1 31:13
interfering 14:12 30:2,7
internal 26:7
interviewed 22:17
introduction 35:11
investigate 20:23 29:22
investigated 30:13
investigation 5:22 18:5
investigator 12:25
investigators 20:16,23
invitation 8:22 9:4
invocation 2:4,8

involved 12:20 13:20 17:12
19:24

Ison 19:9

issue 5:1912:6,17,24 18:25
26:4 27:19,20,24 31:14,19
34:2 37:7,8

issued 5:18 14:23 15:20,24
issues 26:2,3 37:19

items 6:16 8:12 36:6 37:17
it's 33:17 37:24

I'm 35:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

JACKSON 4:9,25 5:13 24:21,
24 25:5 27:3,5 28:3,5,7,24
29:3 31:4,7 32:16,19,22
34:21,25 36:19

Jesus 2:9,23,24

job 7:5,16,21 22:10 26:18
jobs 7:3,811:9 13:23 14:8
John 12:5

Johnson 2:5,7,8 3:2
jointly 26:1

Jones 11:9

judge 18:21

judgment 10:18 34:25
Julia 13:8

Julie 13:11

July 3:235:21

June 3:19 4:1,2,20 5:21
jurisdiction 33:9,11
Justice 19:2

killing 18:6
Kilpatrick 9:17
Kim 11:14
kind 23:12,13
Kinlock 9:6

know... 33:10

Labelle 3:14 4:12,14,17 5:2,5,
11

lack 10:17
lady 8:4 14:21

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



lake 9:25
language 28:17
lasted 11:6

law 11:1 18:16
laws 15:17

lawyer 10:17 14:21
lawyers 13:16 16:1 32:1
leads 23:22
leaves 4:15
leaving 37:7

left 36:12

legal 5:2011:18,22,23 12:10,
23 13:2,17,18,21,24 14:4,7,8,
10,13,15 15:25 18:15,19
19:23,25 20:3,4,7,9 23:11,16
24:3,15 25:18 27:18,25 29:22
30:1,25 31:23 32:11 33:3
34:9,19

legitimate 31:13
lengthy 13:24

letter 3:12,16 5:16,19 12:4,15,
20 13:1 14:16 18:5,7,9,14,17,
22 19:1,3,4 24:14 25:16 26:4,
10,25 28:25 29:2,8,12 30:24
34:18

licensed 16:1
Lieutenant 3:12 4:16
life 22:5,10

Linda 35:17
Linden 3:25

link 19:8,10

list 10:23,24 11:2
listened 8:22
listening 12:4
living 22:9,10
locked 6:19

long 20:522:23,24

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
looked 9:23

lost 36:5
lot 15:19 33:17
luncheon 9:18

lying 10:25

M

Madam 28:12 29:18 33:7

Maddox 21:2 36:11,12,13,22,
23,25 37:2

made 2:10,12 6:16,23 11:18
15:20 16:24,25 18:9 27:12
29:4,11 35:4

main 29:6
majority 22:21

make 4:24 5:17,22 7:20 11:17,
20 14:4 20:4,9 23:12 24:13
25:3 26:4 29:6,15 30:8,9,19,
21 33:19 34:16,17 37:6,12

making 12:7 20:12 24:2 26:17
33:16

Mallett 3:13
man 9:13

March 16:19,2017:2,4,6 18:4
30:3

Marguerite 21:2 36:11
Martin 8:22

matter 25:25 30:8
matters 11:23 23:2
Mayor's 25:24
means 17:2518:7,12

meeting 3:19,20,22,25 4:1,2,3
15:24 16:8 19:14 35:4 36:17
37:21 38:6

member 10:12
mental 6:17

mention 9:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

mentioned 19:1
message 9:1

met 9:15

Michigan 10:1
middle 37:10

mind 16:2

minister 6:59:7 10:4,6
minister's 21:6
ministers 8:21 9:3,6
minority 9:21
misconduct 10:9
mispronunciation 13:9
molested 6:20
moment 36:14
Monday 9:11
monitoring 30:6
month 4:1

months 9:24

Moore 2:1,2,6,25 3:3,8,18 4:6,
16,19 5:1,9,14 6:2,6,9,13 7:25
8:2,14 10:5 11:12,16,18 12:2,
13,22 13:6,13 14:18,25 15:5,
11 16:9,11,13,18,22 17:14
18:24 19:12,17,20 20:25 21:4,
10,15,21 22:1 23:6 24:9,11,
17,20,22 25:2,8,12,15 26:11,
24 27:4 28:4 29:17 30:23 31:5
32:7,15,23 33:1,14,24 34:7,
12,15,23 35:8 36:1,5,9,13,15,
20 37:1,16,24 38:2

moral 10:17
Morph 12:13

motion 24:14,20 25:6,15
27:10,12 28:13,25 29:3,4,6,7,
8,11,12,15 30:24 31:4,5,22
32:5,8,19 34:8,13,16,17,21,23
35:2,3,6,9 37:21

move 5:24 22:7 27:6 28:8
moved 25:8 33:1 37:22,24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



murder 22:3,14
murderer 22:22
murders 22:20

MURPHY 12:15 15:14 16:3,23
17:4,6,13 24:10 29:20

mutually 29:9

N

NAACP 16:15,23
NAACP... 16:19
names 17:12 30:4
narrow 16:16
National 13:16
nature 33:19
Nazareth 2:23
necessarily 29:9
needed 26:22
news 8:17

night 8:23
North 9:25
notification 5:10
null 31:17

number 11:4 15:20,25 16:24
17:20 18:9,11,14 19:24,25
25:21 29:25

numbers 11:4 16:6

numerous 17:21

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
13:2,22,25 14:4,7,8,13,15
15:25 18:15,19 19:24,25 20:3,
5,7,10 23:11,16 24:3,16 25:18
27:25 31:24 32:11 33:3 34:10,
20 37:3,5

occasions 7:13

OClI 3:16 5:17 7:10,12,17
18:12

offer 27:8

office 3:11 12:24 14:24 15:10
24:15 25:24 30:25 34:19

officer 10:9 13:15 14:5 24:4
30:14 31:17

officers 6:15,25 8:5 10:22
11:1,4 14:7 20:4,8 30:5,6

online 4:17 5:25 30:19 31:25
open 2:329:13

opine 26:9
opportunity 2:12
oppose 31:3
opposed 31:1 34:12
order 35:7,9
ordinances 15:20
outstanding 5:117:24
oversee 18:4
oversight 18:16 23:2
overstepped 18:18

overturned 11:8

O

oath 7:7 30:15

oaths 7:8

objection 33:25

observe 30:9

observer 13:17,18 14:10
observers 11:18,24 12:10,23

packet 13:3
packets 13:3

paid 10:11 21:7 22:3
paralegals 16:1

Parliamentarian 28:4,13
29:18

part 30:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

participates 24:5
participating 13:17
parties 12:19
passed 36:22
passes 34:13
passion 5:3,5

past 5:7 12:22 20:1,7
pay 11:7 22:4
Peacenik 5:7
pending 14:22

people 7:1,3,7,11,12 8:18
10:19 14:22 15:25 22:9,23
23:14,18 31:25 37:11,13

people's 7:9

percentage 20:17,18
Perfect 17:13

period 7:22

permissible 27:21
permission 27:6,16,17 28:5,9

person 10:2 21:5 22:8,15
31:12,13

personal 6:16,257:1 8:12
personally 9:1522:17
personnel 15:22
person... 13:16
pertaining 3:13

phone 7:18 21:10,15,16
piece 30:14

pinpointing 26:2

place 4:4

planning 20:22

play 14:4,13

played 13:25 14:3

PM 3:20,23 4:3

point 2:18 22:17 29:10 30:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



pointed 28:18

police 2:3,13,15 3:11 10:8,9
15:4 17:19 19:23 20:8,17,18
22:16 23:2,12,20,24 25:23
27:20 28:19 29:21 31:20 34:5

policies 27:18 28:20 31:10

policy 4:2 26:4,8,10 27:23
28:14 29:1,7,16,21 31:23
32:10,16,19,20 33:2,3 34:8,9

position 4:15 7:6 14:12 22:12
26:531:11,16 32:10

positions 7:3
possibly 25:3
practice 12:23
Praise 3:24

pray 2:12,14,15,16
prayer 2:21
Precinct 3:24

present 8:25 35:18,19,20,23
36:1,4 37:20

presented 18:2
Pressley 9:1 35:14
previously 34:22
Prime 7:16

prior 12:17 36:18
prison 22:8

pro 2:1,2,6,25 3:3,8,18 4:6,9,
16,19 5:1,9,14 6:1,2,6,8,9,13
7:258:2,14 10:511:12,16
12:2,13,22 13:6,13 14:18,25
15:5,11 16:9,11,13,18,22
17:14 18:24 19:12,17,20
20:25 21:4,10,15,21 22:1 23:6
24:9,11,17,20,22 25:2,8,12,15
26:11,24 27:3,4 28:4 29:10,17
30:23 31:5 32:7,15,23 33:1,
14,24 34:7,12,15,23 35:8
36:5,9,13,15,20 37:1,16,24
38:2

Pro-chair 3:6

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
problem 28:24

process 33:14,15
product 4:14
productive 10:12,16
project 9:21

promoted 11:10
promotions 7:12,14
proper 28:17

properly 25:8 29:22 33:2
prosecuting 15:2
prosecutor 10:24 15:1,2
prosecutor's 14:24

protect 23:14,18 24:6,7,15
30:18

protected 20:10
protection 23:11 27:24 34:19
protects 31:24

protest 16:17 23:14 24:6,7
29:23,24 30:7,10,18

protesting 31:14

protestors 13:19 23:17 27:25
31:23 32:11 37:3,5

protests 5:20 15:19 16:25
19:24

protocol 28:14
proud 9:3
proven 10:17
Psalms 2:20
psychologist 6:21

public 3:20 4:4 5:25 11:5
14:21 18:2,9 36:7,10,16 37:18
38:2

public's 6:10

publicize 28:1

pull 18:12

put 15:15 22:12,20,22 28:13,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

18 30:21 31:9,22 32:9 33:6
379

puts 30:5

Q

guestion 4:10 5:15 8:2 9:20
27:20 31:21

guestions 4:7 9:19
quick 8:2

quorum 3:4 5:24 6:7,9 35:10
36:6

raised 9:19
rambled 6:15,24
raped 6:20

rats 10:10

read 12:4,15 24:23
ready 36:19
realize 28:11
reasonable 37:6
receive 18:13
received 3:155:10 18:1 34:3
recently 15:19
recognition 3:12

record 11:21,2517:11 30:21
36:15

records 18:12,13 22:23
reduce 32:8

reference 11:19
reflash 15:15

regard 23:10

regular 35:10
reinvent 32:4

reiterate 17:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



related 10:15 23:16 26:3
relates 5:15,20 12:9 25:16
released 22:8

remember 30:16

remove 17:18

removed 11:24

report 3:5,9,15,16 4:8 10:20,
22 11:3 15:23 16:7

reports 7:20
representing 13:18
request 4:14,24 18:11,21
requested 17:21
requests 17:25
require 10:21
researched 20:13
resident 23:8
resolved 20:15
Resource 10:20,21
Resources 11:3
respect 7:321:6 31:20
respected 20:7
responding 36:24
responsibilities 26:19
responsibility 20:19
rest 8:25

restricted 10:8

return 35:10
returning 10:11,16
review 12:9 31:10 37:18
reviewed 33:13
reviewing 34:1
Ricardo 2:28:11
riding 37:11,14

rights 7:9 13:19 23:19 24:15
31:24

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024

ringing 7:17

Roland 8:22

role 13:24 14:2,4,13 27:17
room 3:22 35:13
Rooster 9:17

Royal 12:5

rule 35:1

run 37:12

Sacred 10:7

safe 37:14

safety 3:21 4:4 37:7,9
sat 36:17

scooters 37:7,9
scope 16:16

Scotty 21:2

screen 8:24

search 16:5
secondary 27:8
seconded 25:6,9 29:12
seconding 25:2

secretary 4:11,12 18:25 35:11
37:17

secretary's 3:4 4:8
Secretary’s 3.9

Sederic 3:12

send 19:8,9 26:6 28:1 32:13
settled 35:1

sexually 6:20

share 27:23

Shaw 4:11,12

Shea 21:2 23:7

Sherobbi 11:14,15,17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
shift 14:5

shirk 26:18

show 11:3

shown 10:12,14
sidewalk 37:10
signature 19:5

similar 35:3,5,6,7
simply 31:9

simply... 25:11

sir 3:2,8 4:258:7 19:20
sit 6:21

sitting 7:2,17

situation 16:14 33:20 35:21
Sixth 3:23

Skylar 3:21

slate 5:8

Smith 6:5 8:15 35:16
society 10:12,13

soles 2:19
somebody's 6:22
speak 13:15 18:23 23:8 26:1
speaker 11:13 14:20
speakers 13:8 21:1 26:1
speaking 6:19 11:19
specific 15:17
specifically 15:21
specification 3:15
spoke 32:133:8

staff 12:18 18:2

stand 23:10,18
standing 8:10

start 6:4 8:16,17 20:22 21:12,
17,21,23 23:21

State 16:1 19:22 24:18,19
25:17 30:25 34:24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



stated 6:14 14:21

statement 6:22 23:23 25:22,
23 26:8

status 17:8
step 24:2
Stephanie 3:14
stood 9:7

stop 11:11 37:12
stopping 14:12
straight 3:4
Street 3:21,25

strong 5:3,514:11 23:18,23
26:13

strongly 24:1

stuff 22:11

subject 20:8
submitted 5:22 18:11 19:4
subsequent 26:10
suffocation 2:21
summer 13:20,23
Support 37:23
supported 37:25
suspension 11:5,6
suspensions 11:7
swinging 33:22
system 11:10
systemic 10:15
systemically 31:19 34:5

T

tables 7:2
Tail 9:17
takes 30:15
taking 17:18
talk 9:12

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
talked 8:12

talking 9:512:14,25 15:18,22
29:24 34:1,4

tangible 17:17,19,25 18:6,11,
17

tape 37:19

target 18:19

targeted 18:16

teeth 28:18

teletype 5:18,23 15:15
telling 10:1 23:21

tem 2:1,2,6,25 3:3,8,18 4:6,9,
16,19 5:1,9,14 6:1,2,6,8,9,13
7:258:2,1410:5 11:12,16
12:2,13,22 13:6,13 14:18,25
15:5,11 16:9,11,13,18,22
17:14 18:24 19:12,17,20
20:25 21:4,10,15,21 22:1 23:6
24:9,11,17,20,22 25:2,8,12,15
26:11,24 27:3,4 28:4 29:11,17
30:23 31:5 32:7,15,23 33:1,
14,24 34:7,12,15,23 35:8
36:5,9,13,15,20 37:1,16,24
38:2

terms 25:10 32:2 33:13,20
testimony 10:25

texts 7:1

they're 7:14,16

the... 8:919:8 33:13

thing 7:10 10:1 23:4 32:16
33:23

things 23:9

thought 16:18,19

Thursday 3:23

ticket 17:1,8 19:23

ticketed 13:2

tickets 14:23 15:1,24 33:9,12

time 13:21 14:2 20:1 21:22
22:23 23:25 24:1,14 34:17,18
37:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
times 19:25 20:2

Tlaib 3:16 12:21 13:1 18:15
Tlaib's 14:16

today 2:311:20 12:17 18:23
25:21 31:21 36:17

today's 13:3

tolerated 23:14 24:3
transition 5:4,6
transparency 17:19 18:3
transportation 20:20
treated 9:16

Tuesday 4:2

turn 12:18

type 5:4 12:23

U

ultimate 22:13
unacceptable 23:22
uncle 15:8

unclear 37:4,5,9,11
unconstitutional 28:23

understand 5:16 21:13 23:15
31:11

understanding 15:11

UNDERWOOD 6:1,3 11:13
13:7 19:18 21:1 36:7,11,14,24

unfortunate 35:21
unfulfilled 17:22
uniform 30:15

unit 19:23

uphold 30:15,17
urge 14:10 24:1 26:16
urgency 28:15
utilize 19:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



\Y

vacancy 22:18

Vance 18:6 19:2

veteran 15:8

Victoria 4:11 13:9 17:16
viewed 4:3

violating 7:9

void 31:17

vote 10:2 28:1 29:4,13 32:12

voted 10:19 17:23 18:4,10
29:5 34:21 35:2

voting 22:21

W

waiting 14:20 36:8
waive 18:10
walkers 37:11
Walking 37:14

wanted 11:25 22:6 29:19
36:21

warning 36:18
Wars 15:8
Washington 15:7
was... 4:18
watching 32:1
ways 37:4

wear 14:6

wears 30:15
weekend 5:7
weekly 3:16
weeks 6:14 13:4 15:7 27:22
weigh 33:17
wheel 32:5
whites 8:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

DBOPC
06/ 20/ 2024
who've 31:25

William 13:10 19:18
Williams 6:4,12,14 8:7,9
Willie 6:18 22:24
woman's 5:19
women's 9:18

Woods 4:18 5:2 12:3 16:12,
14,21 17:2,5,11 26:12 27:7
31:3 32:25 33:6,12,15 36:4

word 36:21

words 8:21

work 4:12,14 5:8 7:12 22:10
workers 9:21

worst 8:17

write 18:5 26:3

writing 18:17

written 15:4 17:1 18:7 19:3,4
wrongdoing 26:22
wrongfully 13:22

Y

year 17:23
year-old 15:8
years 9:1513:17
young 8:4 14:21

z

Zoom 4:313:7,8

L

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

12



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39

	Word Index
	Index: 11th..Anthony
	11th (1)
	1301 (1)
	14 (7)
	14th (1)
	1970s (1)
	2 (2)
	20 (1)
	2020 (5)
	2024 (3)
	20280 (1)
	21st (1)
	23rd (1)
	25th (1)
	2nd (4)
	30 (2)
	33 (1)
	36th (1)
	3:00 (1)
	3:53pm (1)
	48223 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	5th (1)
	6/10/2024 (1)
	60 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	7 (2)
	70-year-old (1)
	7th (1)
	91- (1)
	A24-02888 (1)
	ability (1)
	abreast (1)
	absent (4)
	Absolutely (2)
	accept (2)
	acceptable (4)
	accord (1)
	accountability (1)
	accountable (1)
	act (3)
	acting (5)
	action (12)
	actions (2)
	activities (1)
	actual (3)
	ad (1)
	add (1)
	address (2)
	addressing (2)
	Adjourned (1)
	adopt (3)
	advise (2)
	advised (1)
	advising (3)
	advisor (2)
	advisors (3)
	afternoon (12)
	Ag (3)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	aggression (2)
	aggressively (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (6)
	air (1)
	alarming (1)
	allegations (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (2)
	Alright (1)
	altogether (1)
	Amen (2)
	amend (2)
	amended (1)
	amendment (11)
	analyzed (1)
	announcements (2)
	Anthony (2)

	Index: apologize..campaigning
	apologize (1)
	appeared (1)
	appointed (1)
	appointment (1)
	appreciative (1)
	approved (2)
	arbitration (1)
	arranged (1)
	arrest (5)
	arrested (4)
	arresting (1)
	arrests (1)
	ass (1)
	assembly (1)
	assist (1)
	assistance (1)
	assured (1)
	attentive (1)
	attorney (21)
	Attorney's (1)
	attorneys (2)
	audience (1)
	Audio (2)
	authority (6)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (2)
	Awesome (2)
	aye (5)
	Ayes (1)
	back (9)
	backlog (1)
	backs (1)
	bad (5)
	badge (1)
	badges (1)
	bag (3)
	bags (1)
	Banks (8)
	barriers (1)
	baseball (1)
	based (3)
	beat (1)
	behavior (2)
	behooves (1)
	Bell (3)
	belongings (1)
	Bernard (43)
	Bernice (1)
	Bettison (1)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	bikes (1)
	Bill (1)
	blacks (1)
	blatantly (1)
	blood (1)
	Blount (4)
	board (38)
	board's (1)
	body (3)
	bodycam (1)
	BOPC (3)
	Bowman (7)
	Bradley (1)
	breaking (1)
	bring (5)
	Brown (24)
	budget (1)
	build (1)
	built (1)
	Burton (12)
	Burton's (1)
	bylaws (2)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	caller (3)
	callers (1)
	calling (1)
	campaign (3)
	campaigning (1)

	Index: cams..convicted
	cams (2)
	candidate (1)
	can– (1)
	can™t (1)
	Capers (1)
	Captain (1)
	Carolyn (1)
	Carter (1)
	case (1)
	cases (5)
	Catholic (1)
	chair (22)
	Chairman (4)
	chairperson (87)
	chairpersons (1)
	chance (1)
	CHAOLAIN (1)
	chaplain (5)
	chapter (1)
	charge (1)
	charges (5)
	Charnita (1)
	check (2)
	checked (1)
	Chicago (2)
	chief (14)
	chief's (1)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	Christ (2)
	Church (1)
	Citadel (1)
	citations (3)
	cities (1)
	citizen (2)
	citizens (2)
	city (16)
	civil (1)
	clarify (1)
	clean (1)
	clear (8)
	climate (1)
	close (1)
	closed (2)
	comment (5)
	commentary (1)
	comments (5)
	commissioner (96)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (11)
	commit (1)
	commits (1)
	committed (1)
	committee (6)
	communication (1)
	community (6)
	complaint (3)
	complaints (2)
	completed (1)
	concern (2)
	concerns (1)
	conclusion (1)
	Congressman (1)
	congresswoman (7)
	congresswoman's (1)
	considers (1)
	conspiracy (1)
	conspire (1)
	Constitution (2)
	constitutional (1)
	contact (2)
	contacted (1)
	continue (3)
	conversation (1)
	convicted (2)

	Index: corporation..engaged
	corporation (10)
	Correct (1)
	corrected (1)
	correctly (3)
	correspondences (1)
	corruption (2)
	couch (1)
	counsel (9)
	Counsellor (1)
	count (1)
	counted (2)
	country (1)
	couple (2)
	court (6)
	cover (3)
	CPTA (2)
	CR (1)
	Craig (1)
	crazy (1)
	crime (2)
	criminal (1)
	critical (1)
	current– (1)
	customarily (1)
	Darryl (1)
	data (2)
	Davis (4)
	day (6)
	days (9)
	DC (8)
	dealing (2)
	death (1)
	debate (1)
	debt (3)
	debts (1)
	December (1)
	decide (1)
	decision (3)
	declare (1)
	decree (1)
	deep (1)
	demand (3)
	demanding (1)
	democratic (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	department (13)
	department's (2)
	Deputy (3)
	derived (1)
	deserve (1)
	desk (1)
	desperate (1)
	destroyed (1)
	detective (1)
	determined (1)
	Detour (1)
	Detroit (9)
	devices (1)
	dig (1)
	dinner (1)
	directly (2)
	disciplined (1)
	discussion (5)
	dismissed (5)
	disrespect (1)
	dissatisfaction (1)
	District (5)
	DOJ (3)
	doorbell (2)
	DPD (6)
	DPDS (1)
	draft (13)
	drafting (3)
	dropped (1)
	dues (1)
	Dunbar (1)
	duty (1)
	Dwayne (1)
	early (1)
	earning (1)
	egregiously (1)
	elected (2)
	election (3)
	embarrassed (1)
	end (2)
	enforcement (1)
	engaged (1)

	Index: entity..heavenly
	entity (1)
	Eric (2)
	espoused (1)
	essential (1)
	ethical (2)
	event (1)
	everybody's (2)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (1)
	examples (1)
	exclusive (1)
	excuse (7)
	excused (1)
	exercise (1)
	existing (1)
	exists (1)
	explained (1)
	express (1)
	expressed (2)
	extensive (1)
	extent (1)
	face (1)
	facility (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (3)
	factual (1)
	fails (2)
	familiar (3)
	Father (8)
	favor (4)
	favors (2)
	FBI (1)
	feel (3)
	feelings (1)
	fees (1)
	feet (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	fill (1)
	find (4)
	firm (1)
	flat (1)
	floor (2)
	FOIA (1)
	follow (2)
	fools (1)
	footage (1)
	forgive (1)
	forward (1)
	forwarded (1)
	fostering (1)
	friendly (1)
	fulfilled (1)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	general (7)
	General's (2)
	germane (4)
	Giglio (1)
	give (7)
	glory (2)
	God (2)
	good (13)
	great (3)
	green (4)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (2)
	Guild (1)
	hand (2)
	handcuffs (1)
	handle (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (4)
	happening (1)
	harass (1)
	harassment (3)
	hard (1)
	harm (1)
	harmed (1)
	hat (1)
	hats (4)
	head (1)
	Headquarters (2)
	healed (1)
	healing (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (4)
	Hearing (1)
	hears (1)
	Heart (1)
	heaven (1)
	heavenly (7)

	Index: heed..lady
	heed (1)
	held (2)
	helped (1)
	helpful (1)
	Herbert (1)
	Hernandez (1)
	highly (1)
	historically (1)
	Hold (1)
	home (2)
	homicide (1)
	Horowitz (4)
	horrible (2)
	hospital (1)
	hosting (2)
	hotel (2)
	house (1)
	Howell (3)
	huge (1)
	human (4)
	hypothetical (1)
	idea (1)
	if– (1)
	illegal (3)
	illness (1)
	immediately (1)
	importance (1)
	important (4)
	inadmissible (1)
	incident (2)
	include (3)
	incoming (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (6)
	information (4)
	informed (1)
	informs (1)
	inquiries (1)
	inquiry (1)
	inside (1)
	interfere (1)
	interference (2)
	interfering (3)
	internal (1)
	interviewed (1)
	introduction (1)
	investigate (2)
	investigated (1)
	investigation (2)
	investigator (1)
	investigators (2)
	invitation (2)
	invocation (2)
	involved (4)
	Ison (1)
	issue (14)
	issued (4)
	issues (3)
	items (4)
	it™s (2)
	I™m (1)
	JACKSON (21)
	Jesus (3)
	job (5)
	jobs (5)
	John (1)
	Johnson (4)
	jointly (1)
	Jones (1)
	judge (1)
	judgment (2)
	Julia (1)
	Julie (1)
	July (2)
	June (6)
	jurisdiction (2)
	Justice (1)
	killing (1)
	Kilpatrick (1)
	Kim (1)
	kind (2)
	Kinlock (1)
	know– (1)
	Labelle (7)
	lack (1)
	lady (2)

	Index: lake..moved
	lake (1)
	language (1)
	lasted (1)
	law (2)
	laws (1)
	lawyer (2)
	lawyers (3)
	leads (1)
	leaves (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	legal (41)
	legitimate (1)
	lengthy (1)
	letter (30)
	licensed (1)
	Lieutenant (2)
	life (2)
	Linda (1)
	Linden (1)
	link (2)
	list (4)
	listened (1)
	listening (1)
	living (2)
	locked (1)
	long (3)
	looked (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (2)
	luncheon (1)
	lying (1)
	Madam (3)
	Maddox (8)
	made (13)
	main (1)
	majority (1)
	make (24)
	making (5)
	Mallett (1)
	man (1)
	March (8)
	Marguerite (2)
	Martin (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (2)
	Mayor's (1)
	means (3)
	meeting (14)
	member (1)
	mental (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	message (1)
	met (1)
	Michigan (1)
	middle (1)
	mind (1)
	minister (5)
	minister's (1)
	ministers (3)
	minority (1)
	misconduct (1)
	mispronunciation (1)
	molested (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	monitoring (1)
	month (2)
	months (1)
	Moore (87)
	moral (1)
	Morph (1)
	motion (35)
	move (4)
	moved (4)

	Index: murder..point
	murder (2)
	murderer (1)
	murders (1)
	MURPHY (9)
	mutually (1)
	NAACP (2)
	NAACP– (1)
	names (2)
	narrow (1)
	National (1)
	nature (1)
	Nazareth (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (1)
	news (1)
	night (1)
	North (1)
	notification (1)
	null (1)
	number (12)
	numbers (2)
	numerous (1)
	oath (2)
	oaths (1)
	objection (1)
	observe (1)
	observer (3)
	observers (34)
	occasions (1)
	OCI (6)
	offer (1)
	office (8)
	officer (6)
	officers (11)
	online (4)
	open (2)
	opine (1)
	opportunity (1)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (2)
	order (2)
	ordinances (1)
	outstanding (2)
	oversee (1)
	oversight (2)
	overstepped (1)
	overturned (1)
	packet (1)
	packets (1)
	paid (3)
	paralegals (1)
	Parliamentarian (3)
	part (1)
	participates (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (1)
	passed (1)
	passes (1)
	passion (2)
	past (4)
	pay (2)
	Peacenik (1)
	pending (1)
	people (18)
	people's (1)
	percentage (2)
	Perfect (1)
	period (1)
	permissible (1)
	permission (5)
	person (6)
	personal (4)
	personally (2)
	personnel (1)
	person– (1)
	pertaining (1)
	phone (4)
	piece (1)
	pinpointing (1)
	place (1)
	planning (1)
	play (2)
	played (2)
	PM (3)
	point (4)

	Index: pointed..reiterate
	pointed (1)
	police (23)
	policies (3)
	policy (21)
	position (8)
	positions (1)
	possibly (1)
	practice (1)
	Praise (1)
	pray (5)
	prayer (1)
	Precinct (1)
	present (8)
	presented (1)
	Pressley (2)
	previously (1)
	Prime (1)
	prior (2)
	prison (1)
	pro (90)
	Pro-chair (1)
	problem (1)
	process (2)
	product (1)
	productive (2)
	project (1)
	promoted (1)
	promotions (2)
	proper (1)
	properly (3)
	prosecuting (1)
	prosecutor (3)
	prosecutor's (1)
	protect (6)
	protected (1)
	protection (3)
	protects (1)
	protest (9)
	protesting (1)
	protestors (7)
	protests (4)
	protocol (1)
	proud (1)
	proven (1)
	Psalms (1)
	psychologist (1)
	public (12)
	public's (1)
	publicize (1)
	pull (1)
	put (12)
	puts (1)
	question (6)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	quorum (6)
	raised (1)
	rambled (2)
	raped (1)
	rats (1)
	read (3)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	received (4)
	recently (1)
	recognition (1)
	record (5)
	records (3)
	reduce (1)
	reference (1)
	reflash (1)
	regard (1)
	regular (1)
	reinvent (1)
	reiterate (1)

	Index: related..State
	related (3)
	relates (4)
	released (1)
	remember (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	report (10)
	reports (1)
	representing (1)
	request (4)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	researched (1)
	resident (1)
	resolved (1)
	Resource (2)
	Resources (1)
	respect (3)
	respected (1)
	responding (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	rest (1)
	restricted (1)
	return (1)
	returning (2)
	review (3)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Ricardo (2)
	riding (2)
	rights (5)
	ringing (1)
	Roland (1)
	role (5)
	room (2)
	Rooster (1)
	Royal (1)
	rule (3)
	run (1)
	Sacred (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (4)
	sat (1)
	scooters (2)
	scope (1)
	Scotty (1)
	screen (1)
	search (1)
	secondary (1)
	seconded (3)
	seconding (1)
	secretary (5)
	secretary's (2)
	Secretary™s (1)
	Sederic (1)
	send (6)
	settled (2)
	sexually (1)
	share (1)
	Shaw (2)
	Shea (2)
	Sherobbi (3)
	shift (1)
	shirk (1)
	show (1)
	shown (2)
	sidewalk (1)
	signature (1)
	similar (4)
	simply (1)
	simply– (1)
	sir (5)
	sit (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (3)
	Sixth (1)
	Skylar (1)
	slate (1)
	Smith (3)
	society (2)
	soles (1)
	somebody's (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (3)
	speakers (4)
	speaking (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	specification (1)
	spoke (2)
	staff (3)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	start (9)
	State (7)

	Index: stated..utilize
	stated (2)
	statement (5)
	status (1)
	step (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	stood (1)
	stop (2)
	stopping (1)
	straight (1)
	Street (2)
	strong (6)
	strongly (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	submitted (3)
	subsequent (1)
	suffocation (1)
	summer (2)
	Support (1)
	supported (1)
	suspension (2)
	suspensions (1)
	swinging (1)
	system (1)
	systemic (1)
	systemically (2)
	tables (1)
	Tail (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (8)
	tangible (6)
	tape (1)
	target (1)
	targeted (1)
	teeth (1)
	teletype (3)
	telling (2)
	tem (90)
	terms (4)
	testimony (1)
	texts (1)
	they™re (2)
	the– (3)
	thing (5)
	things (1)
	thought (2)
	Thursday (1)
	ticket (3)
	ticketed (1)
	tickets (5)
	time (11)
	times (2)
	Tlaib (4)
	Tlaib's (1)
	today (7)
	today's (1)
	tolerated (2)
	transition (2)
	transparency (2)
	transportation (1)
	treated (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	type (2)
	ultimate (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	uncle (1)
	unclear (5)
	unconstitutional (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (1)
	UNDERWOOD (10)
	unfortunate (1)
	unfulfilled (1)
	uniform (1)
	unit (1)
	uphold (2)
	urge (3)
	urgency (1)
	utilize (1)

	Index: vacancy..Zoom
	vacancy (1)
	Vance (2)
	veteran (1)
	Victoria (4)
	viewed (1)
	violating (1)
	void (1)
	vote (5)
	voted (7)
	voting (1)
	waiting (2)
	waive (1)
	walkers (1)
	Walking (1)
	wanted (4)
	warning (1)
	Wars (1)
	Washington (1)
	was– (1)
	watching (1)
	ways (1)
	wear (1)
	wears (1)
	weekend (1)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (4)
	weigh (1)
	wheel (1)
	whites (1)
	who've (1)
	William (2)
	Williams (5)
	Willie (2)
	woman's (1)
	women's (1)
	Woods (17)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (5)
	workers (1)
	worst (1)
	write (2)
	writing (1)
	written (5)
	wrongdoing (1)
	wrongfully (1)
	year (1)
	year-old (1)
	years (2)
	young (2)
	Zoom (3)



